Public Document Pack

C\";Gm .
e i1y Flint
Flintshire Contact Officer:
COUNTY COUNCIL Maureen Potter — 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Alan Diskin (Chair)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Brian Dunn, Ron Hampson, and Matt Wright

Co-opted Members
Steve Hibbert, Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones, Councillor Andrew Rutherford, and
Councillor Steve Wilson

29 June 2016
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee which will
be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST)
To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 3 - 44)

To provide Committee Members with the draft Funding Strategy Statement for
2016/17.

4 INITIAL IMPACT OF EU REFERENDUM RESULT

To consider the initial impact on the Fund following the market volatility as a
result of the EU Referendum

5 CLWYD PENSION FUND DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2015/16
To receive the draft accounts of the Clwyd Pension Fund for 2015/16.




LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Purpose:

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The meeting will discuss details of a proposed contract. Whilst the contract
details will be made public in due course the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information until such
time as the contract has been concluded.

POOLING INVESTMENTS IN WALES

To consider the draft submission by the Wales Pool to the Department for
Communities and Local Government (DCLG).

Yours faithfully

P

T

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

Sir y Fflint
("Elimsh.ire

CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 5 July 2016

Report Subject Funding Strategy Statement
Report Author Clwyd Pension Fund Manager
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) must be updated in detail triennially as part
of the actuarial valuation. The Administering Authority must consult with
employers on the FSS as part of the valuation process and some initial
consultation meetings have already taken place as reported in previous meetings.

The draft Funding Strategy Statement attached as Appendix 1, has been produced
for consultation with employers. It incorporates the proposals on the funding
strategy which have already been discussed at Committee and in conjunction with
the high level results communicated at the actuarial valuation workshop held on 11
May 2016.

The principal areas now updated are:-

e Updated Regulatory references and definitions
e Updated actuarial assumptions and deficit recovery plans
e Inclusion of updated Fund policies for employers

There are still some areas which need finalising before consultation with the
employers can commence.

The Committee must approve the draft FSS for consultation with employers under
the governance structure. The Committee is also requested to delegate to
officers, the refinement and finalisation of the FSS document for consultation with
employers. The final FSS will be brought back to the February 2017 Committee
for approval.

The Actuary will present the main issues contained in the FSS at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee approve the draft Funding Strategy Statement.

2 The Committee delegates thel-_r,ggg nt and finalisation of the draft FSS
to the officers before formal con ioh with employers.




REPORT DETAILS

1.00

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

The LGPS Regulations provide the statutory framework under which the
Administering Authority is required to prepare and publish a Funding
Strategy Statement alongside each actuarial valuation. The Fund Actuary
must have regard to the FSS as part of the actuarial valuation process.

The FSS must also be revised and published whenever there is a material
change in either the policy set out in the FSS or the Investment Strategy
Statement.

The training workshop held on 11 May 2016 discussed the purpose and
aims of the FSS and highlighted the key points that are set out within it.

A draft FSS has been prepared and has incorporated the following
updates:
e Update to allow for the latest Regulations
e The financial assumptions have been updated to reflect the move to
a discount rate explicitly linked to CPI and the removal of the
allowance for take up of the 50/50 scheme.
e There is a proposed reduction in the average deficit recovery period
from 18 years to 15 years
e Includes the latest Fund policies (admission, termination and
covenant assessment/monitoring) and an updated glossary of
terms.

Once the draft FSS has been agreed by the Committee, the draft will be
refined and finalised by the Fund Officers in conjunction with the Fund
Actuary. The consultation with the Fund employers will then commence.
The final FSS incorporating any changes post consultation will then be
brought back to the February 2017 Committee for approval. Any
comments arising from the consultation will also be reported to the
Committee at the same time.

The Committee will be updated on progress of the draft FSS at the 27"
September 2016 Committee.

2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

Officers will need to spend potentially a significant amount of time as part
of the consultation with employers. This is likely to involve meetings with
employers as well as written correspondence.

3.00

CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01

The Administering Authority is required to consult with employing bodies
over the development of the Funding Strategy Statement. The consultation
will commence once the Committee has agreed the draft FSS and also
delegated the responsibility olf,gm@éeﬂnement and finalisation of the draft
FSS to Fund officers.




4.00

RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01

The funding strategy (along with the investment strategy) which comes
from the actuarial valuation is a key determinant of the overall financial risk
levels.

The Fund currently has a risk register in place which will be used to
monitor the key risks of the Fund throughout the valuation process, for
example the risk that:

e employer contributions are unaffordable and/or unstable (Funding &
Investment Risks — Risk No. 1)

e the value of the liabilities/contributions change due to the
demographics being out of line with assumptions (Funding &
Investment Risks — Risk No. 5)

e there is a loss of employer income and/or other employers become
liable for their deficits (Funding & Investment Risks — Risk No. 8)

The FSS is a key document setting out the overall governance and
controls in place to manage these risks on a whole Fund and individual
employer level.

4.02

The recent market volatility due to the BREXIT vote has increased the
relative risk levels which will need to be considered as part of the valuation
process.

5.00

APPENDICES

5.01

Appendix 1 — Draft Funding Strategy Statement.

6.00

LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01

Current FSS and information provided for the “Valuation Training” session
which took place on 11 May 2016.

Contact Officer: Philip Latham, Clwyd Pension Fund Manager
Telephone: 01352 702264
E-mail: philip.latham@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

(a) CPF — Clwyd Pension Fund — The Pension Fund managed by
Flintshire County Council for local authority employees in the region
and employees of other employers with links to local government in the
region.

(b) Administering authority or scheme manager — Flintshire County
Council is the administering authority and scheme manager for the
Clwyd Pension Fund, which means it is responsible for the
management and stewardqbiaﬁét@ Fund.



mailto:philip.latham@flintshire.gov.uk

(c) PFC — Clwyd Pension Fund Committee - the Flintshire County
Council committee responsible for the majority of decisions relating to
the management of the Clwyd Pension Fund.

(d) LPB or PB - Local Pension Board or Pension Board — each LGPS
Fund has an LPB. Their purpose is to assist the administering
authority in ensuring compliance with the scheme regulations, TPR
requirements and efficient and effective governance and administration
of the Fund.

(e) LGPS - Local Government Pension Scheme — the national scheme,
which Clwyd Pension Fund is part of.

(f) FSS — Funding Strategy Statement — the main document that
outlines how we will manage employers’ contributions to the Fund.

(g) Actuarial Valuation - The formal valuation assessment of the Fund
detailing the solvency position and determine the contribution rates
payable by the employers to fund the cost of benefits and make good
any existing shortfalls as set out in the separate Funding Strategy
Statement.

(h) Actuary - A professional advisor, specialising in financial risk, who is
appointed by pension Funds to provide advice on financial related
matters. In the LGPS, one of the Actuary’s primary responsibilities is
the setting of contribution rates payable by all participating employers
as part of the actuarial valuation exercise.

() GAD - Government Actuary’s Department - The Government
Actuary's Department is responsible for providing actuarial advice to
public sector clients. GAD is a non-ministerial department of HM
Treasury.

(j) Section 13 Actuarial Valuation - Section 13 of the Public Service
Pensions Act 2013 provides for a review of the LGPS valuations and
employer contribution rates to check that they are appropriate and
requires remedial steps to be taken where it is considered appropriate.
The GAD will undertake this review based on the results of the 2016
actuarial valuations.

(k) Deficit Recovery Period/Plan - the target length of time over which
the current deficit is intended to be paid off. A shorter period will give
rise 
[...]
 is applicable to all types of employer within the Fund and contains a number
of policies that employers should be aware of, including the admission and termination policy and
the covenant policy. A glossary is included at the end to assist with understanding of the technical
terms and definitions.

The drafting of the FSS has been delegated to the Pension Fund Committee by the Administering
Authority, following advice from the Scheme Actuary. Some aspects have also been delegated to
Fund officers.

The FSS is also subject to scrutiny and possible intervention under Section 13(4)(c) of the Public
Service Pensions Act 2013 which may place some restrictions on the parameters that can be
applied to employers.

Key elements of the funding strategy are as follows:

e Employer covenant and investment strategy will have a major influence on the valuation
results.

o Deficit recovery periods will be determined by the Administering Authority with the aim of
recovering deficits as quickly as possible and vary by employer. Subject to affordability,
existing deficit contribution plans will not be reduced. The average recovery period for the
Fund is [15] years. Deficit recovery contributions will be expressed as £s amounts.

e |t will be possible for employers to prepay their deficit contributions which could result in a
cash saving.

e The key financial assumption — the discount rate — has been derived by considering the
long term expected return on the Fund’s investment over and above assumed future
Consumer Price Inflation (CPI).

e The demographic assumptions for the whole Fund have been determined by carrying out a
bespoke analysis of the Fund’s membership along with a review of other LGPS Funds.

e |tis strongly recommended that employers consider and understand the Fund policies
which primarily relate to employers joining the Fund, ongoing monitoring of the financial
strength of employers (covenant) and the approach adopted when employers leave the
Fund (termination).

Pa
[...]
hority considers that any action is
required, the relevant employing authorities will be contacted. In the case of admitted bodies, there
is statutory provision for rates to be amended between valuations but it is unlikely that this power
will be invoked other than in exceptional circumstances.

FURTHER INFORMATION

If you require further information about anything in or related to this Funding Strategy Statement,
please contact:

Philip Latham, Clwyd Pension Fund Manager, Flintshire County Council
E-mail - Philip.latham@flintshire.gov.uk

Telephone - 01352 702264

Page 28
22



APPENDIX A - ACTUARIAL
METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHOD

The actuarial method to be used in the calculation of the solvency funding target is the Projected
Unit method, under which the salary increases assumed for each member are projected until that
member is assumed to leave active service by death, retirement or withdrawal from service. This
method implicitly allows for new entrants to the scheme on the basis that the overall age profile of
the active membership will remain stable. As a result, for those employers which are closed to new
entrants, an alternative method is adopted, which makes advance allowance for the anticipated
future ageing and decline of the current closed membership group potentially over the period of the
rates and adjustments certificate.

FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS — SOLVENCY FUNDING TARGET

Investment return (discount rate)

The discount rate has been derived based on the expected return on the Fund assets base on the
long term strategy set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). It includes appropriate
margins for prudence. When assessing the appropriate discount rate consideration has been
given to the returns in excess of CPI inflation (as derived below). The discount rate at the valuation
has been derived based on an assumed return of [2.0]% per annum above CPI inflation i.e. a real
return of [2.0]% per annum i.e. a total discount rate of [4.2]% per annum. T
[...]
n in relation
to self-administered pension schemes published by the Continuous Mortality Investigation (CMI),
making allowance for future improvements in longevity and the experience of the scheme. The
mortality tables used are set out below, with a loading reflecting Fund specific experience. The
derivation of the mortality assumption is set out in a separate paper as supplied by the Actuary.
Current members who retire on the grounds of ill health are assumed to exhibit average mortality
equivalent to that for a good health retiree at an age [4] years older whereas for existing ill health
retirees we assume this is at an age [3] years older. For all members, it is assumed that the
accelerated trend in longevity seen in recent years will continue in the longer term and as such, the
assumptions build in a minimum level of longevity ‘improvement’ year on year in the future in line
with the CMI projections subject to a minimum rate of improvement of [1.5]% per annum.

The mortality before retirement has also been adjusted based on LGPS wide experience.

Commutation

It has been assumed that, on average, 50% of retiring members will take the maximum tax-free
cash available at retirement and 50% will take the standard 3/80ths cash sum. The option which
members have to commute part of their pension at retirement in return for a lump sum is a rate of
£12 cash for each £1 p.a. of pension given up.

Other Demographics

Following an analysis of Fund experience carried out by the Actuary, the incidence of [ill health
retirements, withdrawal rates and the proportions married/civil partnership assumption] have been
modified from the last valuation. In addition, no allowance will be made for the future take-up of
the 50:50 option (an allowance of 5% of current and future members (by payroll) for certain
employers was made at the last valuation). Where any member has actually opted for the 50:50
scheme, this will be allowed for in the assessment of the rate for the next 3 years. O
[...]
position and relative size
e Management ability and track record

e Financial policy of the employer

¢ Profitability, cashflow and financial flexibility

e Employer’s credit rating

e Position of the economy as a whole

Not all of the above would be applicable to assessing employer risk within the Fund; rather a
proportionate approach to consideration of the above criteria would be made, with further
consideration given to the following:

e The scale of obligations to the pension scheme relative to the size of the employer’s operating
cashflow

e The relative priority placed on the pension scheme compared to corporate finances

e An estimate of the amount which might be available to the scheme on insolvency of the
employer as well as the likelihood of that eventuality.

Page 39
33



ASSESSING EMPLOYER COVENANT

The employer covenant will be assessed objectively and its ability to meet their obligations will be
viewed in the context of the Fund’s exposure to risk and volatility based on publically available
information and/or information provided by the employer. The monitoring of covenant strength
along with the funding position (including on the termination basis) enables the Fund to anticipate
and pre-empt employer funding issues and thus adopt a proactive approach. In order to
objectively monitor the strength of an employer’s covenant, adjacent to the risk posed to the Fund,
a number of fundamental financial metrics will be reviewed to develop an overview of the
employer’s stability and a rating score will be applied using a Red/Amber/Greed (RAG) rating
structure.

In order to accurately monitor employer covenant, it will be necessary for research to be carried out
into employers’ backgrounds and, in addition, for those employers to be contacted to gather as
much information as possible. Focus will be placed on the regular monitoring of employers with a
proactive rather than reactive view to mitigating risk.

The covenant assessment will be combined with the funding position to derive an overall risk
score. Action will be taken if these metrics meet certain triggers based on funding level, covenant
rating and the overall risk score

FREQUENCY OF MONITORING

The funding position and contribution rate for each employer participating in the Fund will be
reviewed as a matter of course with each triennial actuarial valuation. However, it is important that
the relative financial strength of employers is reviewed regularly to allow for a thorough
assessment of the financial metrics. The funding position will be monitored (including on the
termination basis) using an online system provided to officers by the Fund Actuary.

Employers subject to a more detailed review, where a risk criterion is triggered, will be reviewed at
least every six months, but more realistically with a quarterly focus.

COVENANT RISK MANAGEMENT

The focus of the Fund’s risk management is the identification and treatment of the risks and it will
be a continuous and evolving process which runs throughout the Fund’s strategy. Mechanisms
that will be explored with certain employers, as necessary, will include but are not limited to the
following:

Parental Guarantee and/or Indemnifying Bond

Transfer to a more prudent actuarial basis (e.g. the termination basis)
Shortened recovery periods and increased cash contributions
Managed exit strategies

Contingent assets and/or other security such as escrow accounts.

aOkwbdbPE

Page 40
34



APPENDIX E - GLOSSARY

[TO BE EXPANDED AND UPDATED AS PART OF CONSULTATION]

ACTUARIAL VALUATION: an investigation by an actuary into the ability of the Fund to meet
its liabilities. For the LGPS the Fund Actuary will assess the funding level of each participating
employer and agree contribution rates with the administering authority to fund the cost of new
benefits and make good any existing deficits as set out in the separate Funding Strategy
Statement. The asset value is based on market values at the valuation date..

ADMINIST

Minutes of the meeting


CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
5 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Alan Diskin (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman (Vice Chair), Brian Dunn, Ron Hampson, and Matt 
Wright
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member representative), 
Councillor Andrew Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer Representative) and 
Councillor Steve Wilson (Wrexham County Borough Council)

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS):  Mark Owen (Employer representative 
Clwyd Pension Fund Board), Gaynor Brooks (Member representative Clwyd 
Pension Fund Board) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones (Denbighshire County Council), 
Colin Everett (Chief Executive)

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Advisory Panel comprising: Philip Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager), Gary 
Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager), Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor 
- Aon Hewitt), Mr. Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary – Mercers), Mr. Kieran Harkin 
(Fund Investment Consultants – JLT Group)

Officers/Advisers comprising: Alwyn Hughes (Pensions Finance Manager), 
Debbie Fielder (Pensions Finance Manager), and Kerry Robinson, 
Communication Officer.

At the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed the members of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund Board and John Wright from Hymans Robertson, and the 
Committee agreed they could contribute to the meeting.  He also welcomed and 
thanked Kerry Robinson who had agreed to take the minutes of the meeting.

16. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that there would be a change in the order of the 
agenda and the item on Pooling Investments in Wales would be brought forward. 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST)

Councillor Stephen Wilson declared a personal interest as being a 
member of the Clwyd Pension Fund for all items.

Karen McWilliam declared a personal interest as an employee of Aon 
Hewitt who may submit a tender bid to become the CIV platform provider under 
the following item.  



Paul Middleman also declared a personal interest as an employee of 
Mercers who may submit a tender bid to become the CIV platform provider under 
the following item.    

Item 7: Pooling Investments in Wales

18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the following item by virtue of exempt 
information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

19. POOLING INVESTMENTS IN WALES.

John Wright (Hymans Robertson) presented on the Welsh draft 
submission to DCLG for pooling of investments which included:

 Background
 Process
 Structure
 Aims
 Potential impact on the Clwyd Fund
 Expected results

A lengthy discussion took place throughout the presentation where John 
Wright answered a number of questions. The Committee noted a number of 
areas of detail that might benefit from being refined at the next stage of the 
project, such as the objectives of the Pool. 

The Committee made it clear that they would want to be able to comment 
and approve the key decisions relating at the establishment of the Wales Pool, 
which included at least the following: 

 Terms of Reference for the Joint Governance Committee (JGC)
 The specification for the potential operator

The Committee requested John Wright feed back to the Pool that the 
following should be included in the final submission to DCLG:

 Consideration of Member Representation within the governance structure
 Consideration of an Independent Chair on the JGC

The Committee asked John Wright to ensure they were also provided with 
information outlining the individual fund costs and savings for Clwyd Pension 
Fund.

John Wright assured the Committee he would deal with all the points they 
had made.  During the presentation he also made assurances to the Committee 
that the Pool and Operator were focussed on providing a structure that would 



deliver the investment strategy of each individual fund and therefore Clwyd 
Pension Fund would not be pressured to adapt their strategy to meet how the 
Pool is being operated.

RESOLVED:  

That the draft submission be noted.

At this point the Chairman reopened the meeting to include attendance by 
members of the press and public.

20. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

The Fund Actuary, Paul Middleman presented the key elements of the 
2016 draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS).  The Committee were asked to 
approve the draft FSS and delegate the refinement of the document to Fund 
Officers before it goes to consultation with employers.

In terms of the overall Fund governance it is a requirement to prepare, 
publish and review the FSS. It was noted as part of the presentation that Mr 
Middleman does not feel that the pooling of investments in Wales will have a 
major impact on the 2016 FSS. The Fund is duty bound to consult with 
participating employers before finalising the document but ultimately it is an 
Administering Authority decision on the how the funding strategy is implemented. 
The CIPFA guidance on preparing an FSS is currently being reviewed in light of 
the change in regulations/oversight and will be published in the coming weeks.  It 
was noted that the draft FSS incorporated the expected changes in the guidance 
but may need refinement depending on the final outcome. 

Paul Middleman stated the key areas to be addressed in the FSS:

 Aims and purpose
 Treatment of Employers (funding and contributions)
 Solvency target 
 Risk control and management (including Flightpath)
 Other policies (new and leaving employers) 

Paul Middleman discussed the key points of the FSS and main funding 
objectives which will confirm the employer’s contribution requirements for 
2017/2020.  These were detailed in the separate report and draft FSS and 
supporting presentation.  An additional consideration of this valuation is the 
scrutiny under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, which is 
performed by the GAD on behalf of the Government.  It was noted that whilst this 
should be a consideration it should not drive funding decisions. Section 13 
valuations are simply a mechanism to ensure that all LGPS Funds are setting 
sufficiently robust funding plans in absolute terms and relative to others.   

The key parameters which are proposed to be changed versus the existing 
FSS from the 2013 valuation were as follows:



 Linking the discount rate to the investment returns above CPI - this is the 
key driver of liabilities 

 Remove allowance for 50/50 benefit take-up other than where a member 
has already opted for it (for the 2013 valuation, 5% of the membership 
were assumed to opt for this but the experience does not support it)

 Life expectancy update – initial analysis for CPF suggests there has been 
a tailing off of life expectancy improvements versus expected which would 
reduce liabilities 

 Reducing recovery period deficit where possible with the total Fund 
average possibly reducing by 3 years – this will also be a key measure 
under GAD’s Section 13 assessments under the Long Term Cost 
Efficiency requirements,

 Update/development of related policies – examples were the termination 
and admission policies.  A critical addition at this valuation was the 
implementation of an employer covenant review framework.

Steve Hibbert queried why the 50/50 option take-up was so low and 
whether it had been communicated fully.  It was confirmed that this is a similar 
pattern across the LGPS which could be due to a number of factors including 
communication, inertia and that auto-enrolment is not yet fully up and running.  
This will continue to be monitored over time.

Paul Middleman went through some preliminary whole Fund results (which 
were based on an approximate update from the 2013 valuation).  It was noted 
that based on this, stability of deficit contributions (in real terms) may be 
achievable but it was looking likely that there would be pressure on the future 
service (primary) rate.

Karen McWilliam asked for clarification in the difference in the discount 
rate between valuations. Mr Middleman confirmed these are broadly the same 
based on the analysis of expected investment returns (versus CPI) at each 
valuation.  However, the return expectations will need to be reconsidered post 
BREXIT, to check the funding plan remains robust.  This additional analysis will 
be carried out during the valuation project.

The Corporate Finance Manager enquired about the flexibility of deficit 
recovery plans given affordability constraints.  Paul Middleman accepted that the 
draft parameters (in particular the proposed reduction in the period to target the 
same end point as the 2013 valuation recovery plan) could impact on the 
affordability of contributions.   Affordability will also be affected by the removal of 
the allowance for 50/50 take-up (on average, this will increase primary rates by 
0.3%) but it was noted at the last valuation that if the 5% take-up levels were not 
met it would have to be reduced/removed.  

Paul Middleman noted that all the figures are approximate and need to be 
updated for the final outcome of demographic factors, actual membership data.  
In particular there are some positive liability experience items not currently 
allowed for e.g. the 2016 CPI pension increase award was zero for pensioners.   
This will help with affordability.  It is also a starting point for consultation and 
ultimately the final position will take into account all aspects (including 
affordability for employers).  The critical issue is to ensure the overall funding 
plan is robust but does not put an unnecessary burden on employers.



Paul Middleman expanded on the development of a covenant monitoring 
framework to assist in considering the financial strength of employers and the 
assessment of the reasonable affordability of contributions. The monitoring 
framework will help to identify employers posing the highest risk of unrecovered 
debts but also allow Fund Officers to monitor any changes over time.   The key 
objective is to take a proportionate approach to setting up the framework so that it 
is as effective as possible but not unduly complicated.  If an employer is identified 
as higher risk then further investigation and action can be taken on a bespoke 
basis.

It was also noted that the flightpath structure will be reviewed as part of the 
valuation taking into account market outlook.  This could affect the underlying 
yield triggers in the Insight mandate and possibly the funding level triggers.   The 
principle aims will remain the same which are to help achieve stability in 
employer contributions by providing more certain real returns versus CPI (which 
will affect liability and deficit values) but in the most cost effective way.

The timeline and next steps were discussed including the employer’s 
consultation and the final outcome/FSS being signed off by Committee in 
February 2017.

Councillor Haydn Bateman queried how we could minimise the impact of 
an employer defaulting on its obligations.  Mr. Middleman explained that full 
understanding of the risks is critical (through the monitoring framework) and to try 
to improve security such as obtain a guarantor or charge on assets.   As an initial 
stage obtaining as much information as possible and where an employer has 
affordability issues, using that information to manage the risks appropriately.  In 
some cases there may be little action that can be taken, but good information is 
vital to decision making and further due diligence should be done to demonstrate 
that all options have been explored.  It was noted that relative to other Funds, the 
CPF is likely to have less employers potentially falling into a higher risk category 
but circumstances can change quickly.

RESOLVED:  

That the Committee approve of the Funding Strategy Statement and delegate the 
refinement of the document to Fund Officers in readiness for the consultation with 
the participating employers.

21. INITIAL IMPACT OF EU REFERENDUM RESULT

The Fund Consultant, Kieran Harkin and Fund Actuary, Paul Middleman 
discussed the initial impact on the Funds’ investments and risk management 
framework following the market volatility as a result of the EU Referendum. 
It was noted:

 FTSE 100 stable but significant movement of capital to UK bonds
 Financial Services legislation may change (in due course)
 Pooling follows, some decisions required how
 Sterling has weakened against major global currencies 
 Fund Asset value increased between end of May to end of June



 Possible changes required for uncertainty ahead (Flightpath de-
risking)

 Knee jerk reactions not required
 Expect continuing volatility
 Opportunities can be found through  volatility

Remembering there is still a lot to emerge on the long term implications of 
BREXIT, Mr Middleman confirmed funding had actually improved since the 
valuation date even if we adjusted the real discount rate to reflect the possibility 
of a marginal reduction in expected returns.  This is predominately due to the 
positive effects of the LDI mandate and the fall in the value of sterling on certain 
overseas investments.  However, further analysis is needed including testing of 
potential BREXIT scenarios to ensure we remain comfortable with the position.

Paul Middleman and the Clwyd Pension Fund Manager, confirmed that the 
flightpath and strategy will need to be discussed and reviewed sooner than 
initially expected in the Business Plan due to the changes in outlook.

The Clwyd Pension Fund Manager requested the Committee authorise 
delegation to take actions in a timely manner. Karen McWilliam suggested that an 
emergency meeting may be required. The Clwyd Pension Fund Manager drew 
attention to other major developments (US presidency) and asked what impact 
that might have. Mr Middleman suggested that the valuation outcomes will likely 
have been completed by then but if there was a major shift in the outlook it would 
be something to consider and inform employers about after the valuation.

Steve Hibbert asked if there was any documentation that he could be 
reviewing in advance in order to raise questions. Kieran Harkin said it was hoped 
that the initial modelling on investment strategy will be produced in August with 
the final results ready for September Committee meeting (following receipt of 
finalised liabilities data). Steve Hibbert requested to be kept up to date about 
future developments that are known beforehand and suggested email.

RESOLVED:  

That the update and the potential implications be noted.

22. CLWYD PENSION FUND DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2015/16

Debbie Fielder, Pension Finance Manager presented the draft Annual 
Accounts for consideration by the Committee before approval by County Council.
Debbie Fielder reported the main changes in the accounts as:

 Classification of Fund expenses
 Increase in investment assets 
 Decrease in cash balances
 New note to identify agency charges

Explanations were given to questions raised by Members relating to the 
bulk transfer included in the accounts and the changes in net asset values of 
some investments.



RESOLVED:  

The Committee considered and noted the draft 2015/16 accounts.

23. ATENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and ended at 2.45 pm)

Chairman


